OFFICIAL - Public. This information has been cleared for unrestricted distribution.

Civil Aviation Authority
United Kingdom

UK
Civil Aviation
Authority
NOTIFICATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL TYPE CERTIFICATE (STC)
SURRENDER

This natification is issued by the Civil Aviation Authority, acting in accordance with assimilated Regulations (EU)
2018/1139 and (EU) No. 748/2012.

Notification Number: UK.CN.00026

Issue Date: 21 November 2025

Background:

Tenencia limited was a UK DOA (UK.21J.0100) since 01 January 2021, prior to that Tenencia Limited held EASA
DOA (EASA.21J.100) approval that was accepted as-is by the UK CAA as part of UK-EU withdrawal act. Tenencia
limited, surrendered their UK DOA (UK.21J.0100) during March 2022 and ceased their operation completely.
Tenencia held number of STC approvals which were originally issued by EASA and from 01 January 2021 became
part of UK CAA as accepted STCs (Supplemental Type Certificates). When Tenencia limited surrendered their
DOA all those STCs were also sent to the UK CAA.

The following information details the surrender:

STC Title/Description Various see Appendix A
Former STC Holder Tenencia Limited
Former STC Holder Address Dakota House, Coventry Airport, Coventry, CV8 3AZ,
United Kingdom.
Surrendered STC Number Various see Appendix A
State of Design United Kingdom
State of Design Authority United Kingdom CAA
Aviation House
Gatwick Airport South
West Sussex
RH6 OYR
United Kingdom
certification.airworthiness@caa.co.uk
Effective Date of Surrender 21 November 2025

Additional Remarks:
This surrender is permanent and irreversible.

Affected aircraft on the UK register may continue to operate until an unsafe condition has been identified, at which
point the Airworthiness Directive (AD) process will control the necessary actions. No subsequent embodiments of
the design approval or release on Airworthiness Release Certificate (Form 1) of manufactured parts/articles are
permitted. Aircraft operating on other registers may be subject to restrictions by the respective aviation authority.

Recepient are encouraged to contact the UK CAA if any of surrendered STCs are found to be embodied within
their fleet.

Page 1 of 3 AW-DAW-TP-047
OFFICIAL - Public



MOD426

MODG645

MOD539
MOD655

MODG644

MOD660

MOD646

MOD664

MODG656

MODG651

MOD706
MOD687
MOD718

MOD722

MOD713
MOD625

MOD743

MOD701

MOD714

MOD768
MOD765
MOD784
MOD785
MOD808
MOD817
MOD621

MOD398

MOD418

MOD428

MOD397

MOD460

Page 2 of 3

OFFICIAL - Public. This information has been cleared for unrestricted distribution.

BEECH BARON

FOKKER F27 MK
050 AND MK
0502

BOEING 747

AVRO RJ85

FOKKER F27 MK
050 AND MK
0502

BOEING B737

AIRBUS 320

BAE 146 - 200

AIRBUS A300

AIRBUS A 320
SERIES
BAE AVRO RJ

A310-304

BN2A-8 AND 2A-
26
A319 - 133

ATR42/ATR72
AIRBUS A320

A320

A310-304

FOKKER MARK
050 AND 0502
A320 SERIES

A300-203
BAE146-200
B737-800
A320

A340

AVRO 146-
RJ100
METRO
SA227AC
J31

EUROCOPTER
AS350

JETSTREAMS31

ATP

Appendix A

STEEP APPROACH
CERTIFICATION
UNIVERSAL AVIONICS TAWS.

HT9100 FMS INSTALLATION

3R, 4R GALLEY AND. NO.3. VHF
COMM INSTALL.
UNS ILW FMS INSTALLATION

COCKPIT DOOR SURVEILLANCE
SYSTEM

1 NET IN-FLIGHT
ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEM
EWIS ASSESSMENT FOR EASA
STC 10027954R1

COCKPIT DOOR MONITORING
SYSTEM INSTALL

1 NET IN SEAT POWER SUPPLY
SYSTEM

ADS-B NRA

IFE UPGRADE
AERIAL SPRAY INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION OF GALLEY
COMPLEX
SINGLE UNS-ILW FMS WITH LPV

HBL NCSP B23060LM BATTERY
INSTALLATION ATP

TABLET INTERFACE MODULE
INSTALLATION

GPS ACTIVATION

SINGLE UNS-ILW FMS WITH LPV

EFB INSTALLATION

TCAS CHANGE 71 UPGRADE
TCAS CHANGE 7.1 UPGRADE
CABIN RECONFIGURATION
ARINC 791 SYSTEM PROVISIONS
TIM EFB SYSTEM INSTALLATION
AMIRI FLIGHT VIP INSTALLATION

TCAS Il INSTALLATION
GPWS & RAD ALT INSTALLATION

GYRON 935 CAMERA
INSTALLATION ON THE AS 350
SERIES A/C

INSTALLATION OF DUAL MODE S
TRANSPONDERS AND
HONEYWELL CAS 67A TCAS II
INSTALLATION OF NO.2 ECS
PACK

OFFICIAL - Public

10014312
REV 1
10032387

10032536
10033233

10033789

10034446

10034998

10035689

10037413

10039138

10040700
10043347
10044218

10045481

10047025
10047368

10050560

10050562

10050967

10053238
10054184
10054313
10055227
10061304
10061874

10028847
REV2
EASA.A.S.00
628
EASA.AS.01
165
EASA.R.S.01
359

EASA.AS.01
690

EASA.A.S.02
561

26 MAY 2010

02 NOVEMBER 2010

12 NOVEMBER 2010
05 JANUARY 2011

08 FEBRUARY 2011

05 APRIL 2011

18 MAY 2011

12 JULY 2011

25 NOVEMBER 2011

12 APRIL 2012

20 JULY 2012
22 JANUARY 2013
26 MARCH 2013

23 AUGUST 2013

12 NOVEMBER 2013
05 DECEMBER 2013

19 SEPTEMBER
2014
19 SEPTEMBER
2014
29 OCTOBER 2014

07 MAY 2015
23 JULY 2015
05 AUGUST 2015
23 OCTOBER 2015
15 MARCH 2017
15 MAY 2017
26 JANUARY 2011

Not Known

16 FEBRUARY 2006

06 MARCH 2007

04 JANUARY 2006

23 OCTOBER 2006

AW-DAW-TP-047



MOD462

MOD487

MOD494

MOD495

MOD500

MOD501

MOD532

MOD582

MOD591

MOD596

Page 3 of 3

OFFICIAL - Public. This information has been cleared for unrestricted distribution.

L188 ELECTRA

BAE146

ATP

AIRBUS A300

BOEING737-800
APLICABLE TO
82R

BOEING 757

AVRO 146-
RJ100
EMB 135

BOEING 757-
23N
BOEING 737-300

INSTALLATION OF MODE S
TRANSPONDER FOR ENHANCED
SURVELLIENCE

COCKPIT DOOR LOCKING
SYSTEM

LEAD ACID BATTERY
INSTALLATION

PRNAV INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION OF MODE S
TRANSPONDERS FOR ENHANCED
SURVEILLANCE

INSTALLATION OF MODE S
TRANSPONDERS FOR ENHANCED
SURVEILLANCE

VIP INTERIOR INSTALLATION

EFB INSTALLATION
78 SEAT INSTALLATION

COLLINS VHF-700B INSTALLATION
(8.33 KH2)

OFFICIAL - Public

EASA.A.S.02
589

EASA.A.S.02
882
EASA.A.S.02
929
EASA.A.S.02
947
EASA.A.S.02
955

EASA.A.S.02
963

EASA.A.S.03
352
EASA.A.S.03
696
EASA.A.S.03
741
EASA.A.S.03
812

11 MAY 2006

12 DECEMBER 2006

27 JANUARY 2009

22 FEBRUARY 2008

31 MAY 2007

03 APRIL 2007

19 MAY 2008

29 MAY 2009

30 MARCH 2009

12 MAY 2009

AW-DAW-TP-047



