Civil Aviation Authority United Kingdom



NOTIFICATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL TYPE CERTIFICATE (STC) SURRENDER

This notification is issued by the Civil Aviation Authority, acting in accordance with assimilated Regulations (EU) 2018/1139 and (EU) No. 748/2012.

Notification Number: UK.CN.00026

Issue Date: 21 November 2025

Background:

Tenencia limited was a UK DOA (UK.21J.0100) since 01 January 2021, prior to that Tenencia Limited held EASA DOA (EASA.21J.100) approval that was accepted as-is by the UK CAA as part of UK-EU withdrawal act. Tenencia limited, surrendered their UK DOA (UK.21J.0100) during March 2022 and ceased their operation completely. Tenencia held number of STC approvals which were originally issued by EASA and from 01 January 2021 became part of UK CAA as accepted STCs (Supplemental Type Certificates). When Tenencia limited surrendered their DOA all those STCs were also sent to the UK CAA.

The following information details the surrender:

STC Title/Description	Various see Appendix A	
Former STC Holder	Tenencia Limited	
Former STC Holder Address	Dakota House, Coventry Airport, Coventry, CV8 3AZ,	
	United Kingdom.	
Surrendered STC Number	Various see Appendix A	
State of Design	United Kingdom	
State of Design Authority	United Kingdom CAA	
	Aviation House	
	Gatwick Airport South	
	West Sussex	
	RH6 0YR	
	United Kingdom	
	certification.airworthiness@caa.co.uk	
Effective Date of Surrender	21 November 2025	

Additional Remarks:

This surrender is permanent and irreversible.

Affected aircraft on the UK register may continue to operate until an unsafe condition has been identified, at which point the Airworthiness Directive (AD) process will control the necessary actions. No subsequent embodiments of the design approval or release on Airworthiness Release Certificate (Form 1) of manufactured parts/articles are permitted. Aircraft operating on other registers may be subject to restrictions by the respective aviation authority.

Recepient are encouraged to contact the UK CAA if any of surrendered STCs are found to be embodied within their fleet.

Appendix A

MOD	AIRCRAFT	DESCRIPTION	STC NO.	Issue Date
MOD426	BEECH BARON	STEEP APPROACH	10014312	26 MAY 2010
MODO45	FOULED FOR MAL	CERTIFICATION	REV 1	00 NOVEMBED 0040
MOD645	FOKKER F27 MK 050 AND MK 0502	UNIVERSAL AVIONICS TAWS.	10032387	02 NOVEMBER 2010
MOD539	BOEING 747	HT9100 FMS INSTALLATION	10032536	12 NOVEMBER 2010
MOD655	AVRO RJ85	3R, 4R GALLEY AND. NO.3. VHF COMM INSTALL.	10033233	05 JANUARY 2011
MOD644	FOKKER F27 MK 050 AND MK 0502	UNS ILW FMS INSTALLATION	10033789	08 FEBRUARY 2011
MOD660	BOEING B737	COCKPIT DOOR SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM	10034446	05 APRIL 2011
MOD646	AIRBUS 320	1 NET IN-FLIGHT ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEM	10034998	18 MAY 2011
MOD664	BAE 146 - 200	EWIS ASSESSMENT FOR EASA STC 10027954R1	10035689	12 JULY 2011
MOD656	AIRBUS A300	COCKPIT DOOR MONITORING SYSTEM INSTALL	10037413	25 NOVEMBER 2011
MOD651	AIRBUS A 320 SERIES	1 NET IN SEAT POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM	10039138	12 APRIL 2012
MOD706	BAE AVRO RJ	ADS-B NRA	10040700	20 JULY 2012
MOD687	A310-304	IFE UPGRADE	10043347	22 JANUARY 2013
MOD718	BN2A-8 AND 2A- 26	AERIAL SPRAY INSTALLATION	10044218	26 MARCH 2013
MOD722	A319 - 133	INSTALLATION OF GALLEY COMPLEX	10045481	23 AUGUST 2013
MOD713	ATR42/ATR72	SINGLE UNS-ILW FMS WITH LPV	10047025	12 NOVEMBER 2013
MOD625	AIRBUS A320	HBL NCSP B23060LM BATTERY INSTALLATION ATP	10047368	05 DECEMBER 2013
MOD743	A320	TABLET INTERFACE MODULE INSTALLATION	10050560	19 SEPTEMBER 2014
MOD701	A310-304	GPS ACTIVATION	10050562	19 SEPTEMBER 2014
MOD714	FOKKER MARK 050 AND 0502	SINGLE UNS-ILW FMS WITH LPV	10050967	29 OCTOBER 2014
MOD768	A320 SERIES	EFB INSTALLATION	10053238	07 MAY 2015
MOD765	A300-203	TCAS CHANGE 71 UPGRADE	10054184	23 JULY 2015
MOD784	BAE146-200	TCAS CHANGE 7.1 UPGRADE	10054313	05 AUGUST 2015
MOD785	B737-800	CABIN RECONFIGURATION	10055227	23 OCTOBER 2015
MOD808	A320	ARINC 791 SYSTEM PROVISIONS	10061304	15 MARCH 2017
MODS34	A340	TIM EFB SYSTEM INSTALLATION	10061874	15 MAY 2017
MOD621	AVRO 146- RJ100	AMIRI FLIGHT VIP INSTALLATION	10028847 REV2	26 JANUARY 2011
MOD398	METRO SA227AC	TCAS II INSTALLATION	EASA.A.S.00 628	Not Known
MOD418	J31	GPWS & RAD ALT INSTALLATION	EASA.A.S.01 165	16 FEBRUARY 2006
MOD428	EUROCOPTER AS350	GYRON 935 CAMERA INSTALLATION ON THE AS 350 SERIES A/C	EASA.R.S.01 359	06 MARCH 2007
MOD397	JETSTREAM31	INSTALLATION OF DUAL MODE S TRANSPONDERS AND HONEYWELL CAS 67A TCAS II	EASA.A.S.01 690	04 JANUARY 2006
MOD460	ATP	INSTALLATION OF NO.2 ECS PACK	EASA.A.S.02 561	23 OCTOBER 2006

MOD462	L188 ELECTRA	INSTALLATION OF MODE S TRANSPONDER FOR ENHANCED SURVELLIENCE	EASA.A.S.02 589	11 MAY 2006
MOD487	BAE146	COCKPIT DOOR LOCKING SYSTEM	EASA.A.S.02 882	12 DECEMBER 2006
MOD494	ATP	LEAD ACID BATTERY INSTALLATION	EASA.A.S.02 929	27 JANUARY 2009
MOD495	AIRBUS A300	PRNAV INSTALLATION	EASA.A.S.02 947	22 FEBRUARY 2008
MOD500	BOEING737-800 APLICABLE TO 82R	INSTALLATION OF MODE S TRANSPONDERS FOR ENHANCED SURVEILLANCE	EASA.A.S.02 955	31 MAY 2007
MOD501	BOEING 757	INSTALLATION OF MODE S TRANSPONDERS FOR ENHANCED SURVEILLANCE	EASA.A.S.02 963	03 APRIL 2007
MOD532	AVRO 146- RJ100	VIP INTERIOR INSTALLATION	EASA.A.S.03 352	19 MAY 2008
MOD582	EMB 135	EFB INSTALLATION	EASA.A.S.03 696	29 MAY 2009
MOD591	BOEING 757- 23N	78 SEAT INSTALLATION	EASA.A.S.03 741	30 MARCH 2009
MOD596	BOEING 737-300	COLLINS VHF-700B INSTALLATION (8.33 KHZ)	EASA.A.S.03 812	12 MAY 2009